further capital, while at the same time broadening its capital base. It also provides additional

funding for the Group’s business development, including enhancing the operational capabilities

of the Group.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider

that the Subscription is on normal commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of

the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past twelve-month period

immediately preceding this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

 -6-

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Subscription is

summarised as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before Completion After Completion

No. of Shares

% of the issued

Shares (%) No. of Shares

% of the issued

Shares (%)

China Overseas Holdings

Limited (“COHL”)(1)

3,264,976,136 64.81 3,264,976,136 61.81

Mr. Zhang Haipeng(2) 50,000 0.0010 50,000 0.0009

Mr. Hung Cheung Shew(3) 591,584 0.01 591,584 0.01

The Subscriber Group 179,224,000 3.56 423,824,000 8.02

Other public Shareholders 1,592,774,948 31.62 1,592,774,948 30.15

Total 5,037,616,668 100.00 5,282,216,668 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, amongst the total number of 3,264,976,136 Shares held by COHL,

3,146,188,492 Shares are held by COHL as beneficial owner while the balance of 118,787,644 Shares

are interests of COHL’s controlled corporation, Silver Lot Development Limited.

(2) Mr. Zhang Haipeng is the Chairman and an executive director of the Company.

(3) Mr. Hung Cheung Shew is an executive director of the Company.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the

Subscription is subject to the fulfillment of the Conditions in the Subscription Agreement.